

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND VALLEY TOXICOLOGY SERVICES, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$165,000.00, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2027, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada receives funds pursuant to Penal Code section 1463.14 for Driving Under the Influence (DUI) Lab Fees; and

WHEREAS, laboratory testing and analysis of samples for the content of alcohol and drugs are essential to the prosecution of DUI cases; and

WHEREAS, Valley Toxicology performs analysis of samples for the content of alcohol or drugs for prosecution of all drug and alcohol cases; and

WHEREAS, Valley Toxicology also provides professional services for blood draws, maintenance of breath testing instruments, and expert testimony in the course of prosecutions; and

WHEREAS, when Penal Code section 1463.14 funds are exhausted, funding for services is paid from the general fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, that a Personal Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Valley Toxicology, Inc. pertaining to the blood and alcohol testing and toxicology services for the District Attorney and Sheriff's Office in an amount not to exceed \$165,000.00 for the period of July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2027, be and herby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Contract, on behalf of the County of Nevada.

## Funding:

For the District Attorney's Office

1369201031011000/521520 pursuant to Penal Code Section 1463.16	\$60,000.00
0101201031011000/521520 when fund 1369 has been depleted	\$22,500.00

For the Sheriff's Office 0101202011521000/521520 \$82,500.00